
-5~ 

LEGISLATURE 
ITEMS 1-16 of the Budget Bill 

For Support of the Legislature From the General Fund 

Legislative Oounsel 

Budget page 7 
Budget line No. 65 

Amount requested ______________________________________ $1,320,266 
Estimated to be expended in 1950-51 Fiscal year____________ 3,244,366 

Decrease (59.3 percent) _________________________________ $1,924,100 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ____________________________________________ $1,320,266 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation________________________ 1,320,266 

Reduction __________________________________________________ None 

/ ANALYSIS 

The request for the support of the Legislature for 1951-52 shows a 
decrease of $1,924,100 or 59.3 percent under 1950-51 due primarily to the 
fact that the 1950-51 Budget provides for expenditures of a general ses­
sion for a period of 120 legislative days, while the proposed 1951-52 
request provides for expenditures of only a 30-day legislative budget 
session. 

Also, the 1950-51 Budget provided for approximately $350,000 in 
capital outlay for furnishing legislative offices and committee rooms in 
the new Capitol Annex. There are no proposed capital outlay expendi­
tures in the 1951-52 request. 

This budget request assumes that there will be no expenditures for 
special sessions. 

We recommend approval of the amount requested. 

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 
ITEM 17 of the Budget Bill Budget page 15 

Budget line No.8 

For Support of the Legislative Counsel Bureau From the General Fund 
Amount requested ______________________________________ $243,126 
Estimated to be expended in 1950-51 Fiscal Year _____ ::______ 303,045 

Decrease (19.8 percent) _________________________________ $59,919 

Summary of Increase 

Total 
Increase 

Salaries and wages ________ -$37,883 
Operating expense ________ -6,749 
Equipment __________ ...: ___ -17,792 
Reimbursements _________ 2,505 

Total increase ______ ---$59,919 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustments 
New 

services 
Budget Line 
page No. 
15 75 
16 17 
16 25 
16 29 

Amount budgeted ____________________________________________ $243,126 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation' _______________________ 243,126 

Reduction __________________________________________________ None 



Code Commission 6 

ANAr:YSIS 

The decrease o.f $59,919 is attributable to. a decrease in the number o.f 
days in the legislative sessio.n in 1951-52 and a return to. no.rmal expendi­
tures fo.r equipment. The 1949-50 Fiscal Year is a mo.re co.mparable year 
with 1951-52. To.tal expenditures fo.r 1951-52 have increased 17 percent 
o.ver 1949-50. This increase is largely a result o.f· new po.sitio.ns and 
reclassificatio.ns appro.ved fo.r the current year. 

We recommend appro.val o.f the amo.unt requested. 

CODE COMMISSION 
ITEM 18 of the Budget Bill 

For Support of the Code Commission From the General Fund 

Budget page 17 
Budget line No.8 

Amount requested _~____________________________________ $30,530 
Estimated to be expended in 1950-51 Fiscal year____________ 33,035 

Decrease (7.6 percent) _:..________________________________ $2,505 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total 
increase 

Work load or 
salary adjustments 

New 
services 

Budget Line 
page No. 

Salaries and wages ______ _ 
Operating expense ________ -$2,505 -$2,505 17 30 
Equipment ____________ _ 

Total increase ______ -$2,505 -$2,505 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ____________________________________________ $30,530 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation _______________________ 30,530 

Reduction ----______________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The pro.gram o.f the Co.de Co.mmissio.n is nearing co.mpletio.n in the 
sense that all co.des planned to. be written are abo.ut co.mpleted. Part o.f 
the wo.rk fo.r 1951-52 will co.nsist o.f preparing a list o.f statutes remain­
ing in fo.rce that have no.t been included in the co.des. So.me o.f theco.des 
written 10 years ago. have been amended in such a way that they have 
beco.me difficult to. use. This clean-up wo.rk will invo.lve an amo.unt o.f wo.rk 
nearly equivalent to. that perfo.rmed during the current year. We reco.m­
mend appro.val o.f the amo.unt requested. 

In o.rder that the benefits gained by co.dificatio.n are no.t lo.st, a con­
tinuo.us fo.rmal revisio.n pro.gram sho.uld be planned. The statute creating 
the LegislativeCo.unsel Bureau gives it autho.rity to. do. this. 

The Co.de Co.mmissio.n is no.w co.nsidering a new pro.gram which may 
result in there being pro.po.sed to. the 1951 Sessio.n that either the Co.de 

. Co.mmissio.n o.r ano.ther agency b~ given the respo.nsibility o.f the substan-
tive revisio.n o.f the law. Substantive revisio.n o.f law is the pro.cess by \ .. 
which the meaning and effect o.f existing statutes are changed so. as to. 
acco.mmo.date them to. changing co.nditio.ns. Only New Yo.rk appears to. be 
actively carrying o.n such a pro.gram. 



~. -. 

-7- Uniform State Laws 

COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS 
ITEM 19 Qf the Budget Bill 

For Support of the Commission on Uniform State Laws 
From the General Fund 

Budget page 18 
Budget line No.7 

, ~ Amount requested ______________________________________ $3,500 
Estimated to be expended in 1950-51 Fiscal year____________ 3,275 

-----
Increase (6.9 percent) __________________________________ $225 

Summary of Increase 
INCREASE DUE TO 

Total 
increase 

Work load or 
salary adjustments 

New 
services 

Budget Line 
page No. 

Salaries and wages _______ _ 
Operating expense _______ _ $225 $225 
Equipment ______________ _ 

Total increase ______ _ $225 $225 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Amount budgeted ___________________________________________ _ 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation ______________________ _ 

Iteduction _________________________________________________ _ 

ANALYSIS 

18 28 

$3,500 
3,500 

None 

The increase of $225 is to provide reporters for hearings on the pro­
posed uniform Oommercial Oode. The major expense of this agency is 
for travel of the commissioners to the meetings of the national conference. 
The State contributes $750 ammally to the support of the National 
Oonference of Oommissioners on Uniform State Laws. 

We recommend approval of the amount requested. 

SUPREME COURT 

·ITEM 20 of the Budget Bill Budget page 19 
Budget line No.8 

For Support of the Supreme Court From the General Fund 
Amount requested _____________________________________ _ 
Estimated to be expended in 1950-51 Fiscal Year ___________ _ 

Decrease (0.6 percent) __________________________________ _ 

Summary of Increase 

Total 
increase 

Salaries and wages ________ -$3,655 
Operating expense _______ 540 
Equipment ______________ 763 

Total increase ______ -$~,35~ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustments 
-$3,655 

540 
763 

-$~,35~ 

New 
services 

$367,213 
369,565 

$~,35~ 

Budget 
page 
19 
19 
19 

Line 
No. 
49 
65 
73 

Amount budgeted ___________________________________________ _ 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation ______________________ _ 

$367,213 
367,213 

Iteduction _________________________________________________ _ None 



·Judicial Council ~8-

ANALYSIS 

The amount of $367,213 requested for 1951-52 is a decrease· of $2,352 
over estimated expenditures for the current year, but is $9,199 above 
actual expenditures in 1949-50. 

Estimated expenditures for 1950-51 have been increased by alloca­
tions from the Emergency Fund in the amount of $8,992. Operating 
expenses were increased by this allocation in the amount of $2,925, the 
significant item being an increase in travel of $1,000 in order that research 
attorneys may accompany the court to Los Angeles. This is an added 
service to the court. Salaries and wages were increased $5,000 from the 
Emergency Fund to employ an additional assistant reporter of decisions. 
Upon the retirement of the reporter of decisions the court proposed in 
1949 that the work of reporting the decisions of the appellate courts could 
be performed by the chief research attorney and one assistant. The court 
now believes an additional assistant is needed. This results in three posi­
tions in the reporter of decision's office where there were formerly only 
two. However, the former positions of reporter of decisions and chief 
research attorney have been combined in one position. 

Expenditures for 1951-52 are budgeted at the present level. We 
recommend approval of the amount requested. 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL 
ITEM 21 of the Budget Bill 

For Support of the Judicial Council From the General Fund 

Budget page 21 
Budget line No. 7 

Amount requested ______________________________________ $78,161 
Estimated to be expended in 1950-51 Fiscal year_____________ 81,000 

Decrease (3.5 percent) ___________________________________ $2,839 

Summary of Increase 

Total 
increase 

Salaries and wages _______ _ -$244 
Operating expense _______ _ -2,.i'iO 
Equipment _____________ _ -125 

Total increase ______ -$2,839 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

INCREASE DUE TO 
Work load or 

salary adjustments 

-$244 
-2,470 

-125 

-$2,839 

New 
services 

Budget 
page 
21 
21 
21 

Line 
No. 
42 
57 
64 

Amount budgeted ___________________________________ :...________ $78,161 
Legislative Auditor's recommendation _______________________ 78,161 

Reduction __________________________________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The amount of $78,161 requested for 1951-52 is a decrease of $2,839 
over estimated expenditures for the current year but is $9,193 above 
actual expenditures of 1949-50. 4 

The decrease over the current year is largely due to the necessity of 
printing the biennial report in 1950-51. 

. We recommend approval of the amount requested. 


